for any moneys or funds of the United States which were loaned or advanced by said Hartwell to said Mellen, Ward and Company, the same having been without the default or negligence of said Chandler.

Approved, February 11, 1882.

Feb. 11, 1832.

CHAP. 10.—An act for the relief of Sidney P. Luther

ther. Payment to.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United Sidney P. Lu- States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to pay to Sidney P. Luther, of Pittsburg, New Hampshire, the sum of eighty-five dollars, in full satisfaction of his claim on account of the wrongful seizure of one pair of white faced steers, and wrongful detention of the same, by the collector of customs for the district of Portsmouth.

Approved, February 11, 1882.

Feb. 11, 1882.

CHAP, 11.—An act for the relief of E. J. Gurley

E. J. Gurley. Payment to.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and required to pay to E. J. Gurley, of McLennan County, Texas, the sum of one thousand dollars for himself and one thousand dollars as trustee for the law-firm of Blocker and Gurley, for legal services rendered the Government of the United States.

Approved, February 11, 1882.

Mar. 9, 1882.

CHAP. 29.—An act for the relief of Warren Hall.

Warren Hall. Payment to.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled. That the Secretary of the Treasury be. and he is hereby, authorized and directed to pay to Warren Hall, out of any moneys in the Treasury derived from the proceeds of captured and abandoned property, the sum of one thousand one hundred and twentyfive dollars and sixty-one cents, being the proceeds of five bales of cotton voluntarily turned over to Thomas H. Yeatman, assistant special agent of the Treasury Department, on July seventh, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, by said Warren Hall, which said proceeds have been paid into the Treasury.

Approved, March 9, 1882.

Mar. 15, 1882.

CHAP. 33.—An act for the relief of Paulina Jones, widow of Alexander Jones, deceased, late of Company E, Second North Carolina Infantry.

Paulina Jones. Relief of.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of War is hereby authorized and directed to place the name of Alexander Jones upon the rolls of Company E, Second North Carolina Mounted Infantry to date September first, eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Approved, March 15, 1882.

Mar. 15, 1882.

CHAP. 34.—An act for the relief of Charles Collins.

Charles Collins. Payment to.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the sum of three hundred and thirty-seven dollars and thirty-six cents be, and hereby is, appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse Charles Collins, postmaster at Berlin, Worcester County, Maryland, for stamps stolen from the post-office at that place on the night of November twenty-third, eighteen hundred and seventy-seven.

Approved, March 15, 1882.

CHAP. 35.—An act for the relief of S. Rosenfeld and Company.

Mar. 15, 1882.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to refund to Simon and Company. Rosenfeld and Company, of Baltimore, Maryland, a sum of money equal to the value of the internal-revenue stamps purchased by said Rosenfeld and Company, and affixed by them, in accordance with the provisions of the act of July twentieth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, to a certain lot of tobacco and cigars and snuff held by said parties, and inventoried, according to law, on the first day of December, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight: Provided, That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue shall be satisfied that the said Rosenfeld and Company purchased the said cigars, tobacco, and snuff as tax-paid articles, upon which the tax was actually paid prior to the passage of said act of July twentieth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, and that said Rosenfeld and Company actually affixed additional stamps thereon at their own expense.

Simon Rosenfeld Refund of tax.

15 Stat., 125.

Proviso.

Approved, March 15, 1882.

CHAP. 36.—An act for the relief of Frank D. Yates and others.

Mar. 15, 1882.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury pay the sum of fourteen thousand six hundred and seventy-five dollars and eighty-five cents, in proportions as are hereafter mentioned, to the following-named persons: Frank D. Yates, the sum of nine thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven dollars and eighty-five cents; Todd Randall, the sum of two thousand four hundred dollars and ten cents; E. W. Raymond, the sum of two thousand two hundred and thirteen dollars and ninety cents; and Stephen F. Estes, the sum of two hundred and twenty-four dollars, as a full compensation for and in satisfaction of all claims for transportation furnished and money paid for transportation furnished in the removal of Indian property and supplies belonging to the Whetstone Agency from White River, Dakota, to their new reservation in Dakota, in the years eighteen hundred and seventytwo and eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Frank D. Yates. Todd Randall,

E. W. Raymond, Stephen F. Estes. Payment to.

Approved, March 15, 1882.

CHAP. 37.—An act directing the issue of a duplicate check to William J. Anthony, a pensioner of the United States.

Mar. 15, 1882.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the pension agent at Knoxville, Tennessee, be, and he is hereby, directed to issue a duplicate thony. check numbered fourteen thousand one hundred and one, for one thousand one hundred and two dollars and eighty cents in favor of William J. Anthony, the original of which having been lost in the mails: Provided, That said check has not already been presented or paid, and that said William J. Anthony shall first execute a bond, with good and sufficient sureties, to be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury, to hold the United States harmless against the double payment of said check.

William J. An-Issue of duplicate check.

Proviso.

Approved, March 15, 1882.